www.pwe.co.uk

I
Eldon Street Holdings
Limited —
In Administration

Joint Administrators’ progress
report for the period 9 December
2013 to 8 June 2014

5 25 June 2014

pwc



Contents

Section1 Purpose of the Joint Administrators’progress report 3

Section 2 Joint Administrators’ actions to date 5
Section 3 Statutory and other Information 6
Section 4 Financial Information 7

Section 5 Receipts and payments account for the period ended 8
June 2014 8

Section 6 Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period
1 November 2013 to 30 May 2014 9

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 9 December 2013 to 8 June 2014 @ Contents



Section 1 Purpose of the Joint
Administrators’ progress report

Introduction

This is the eleventh progress report by the Joint
Administrators (the “Administrators™) of Eldon
Street Holdings Limited (“Eldon Street” or the
“Company”) pursuant to Rule 2.47(3)(a) of the
Insoivency Rules 1986.

This report provides an update on the work the
Administrators have undertaken and the progress
made since their appointment, with particular
focus on the progress made in the six months to 8
June 2014.

Objectives of the Administration

The Administrators are pursuing the objective of
achieving a better result for Eldon Street’s creditors
as a whole than would be likely if Eldon Street were
wound up (without first being in Administration).

The specific aims of this Administration were to:

e  Protect and control the Company’s assets; and

e  Maximise value for the Company from its real
estate interests, inter-company debtors and
shareholdings in subsidiary companies.

Outcome for creditors

On 24 June 2013, the Court gave the
Administrators of Eldon Street permission to agree
and pay a dividend in respect of the claims of its
unsecured creditors.

The Administrators declared and paid a first
interim dividend of 12 pence in the £ to the
Company’s unsecured creditors on 28 October
2013.

Further dividends have been received in the period
from intercompany debtors, so the Joint
Administrators propose to make a second interim
distribution within the next six months.

Pension liability

Following the Supreme Court judgment in July
2013, to which we referred in our last report, the
stay which had been in force for the Upper Tribunal
proceedings came to an end.

The Upper Tribunal has the role of deciding
whether a Financial Support Direction (“FSD”)
should be made, and against which entities. Eldon

Street is one of the potential targets of a FSD. The
Upper Tribunal has set a date in February 2015 for
a substantive hearing.

Also, since their previous progress report, the
Administrators have participated in a High Court
application relating to the maximum quantum of
any Contribution Notice (“CN”). The High Court
held that the aggregate liability under potential CNs
issued to more than one target company could
exceed the amount of the total scheme deficit of
L£119m. This judgment is being appealed.

In light of the activity set out above, the risk of
Eldon Street having a liability to the pension
scheme under a FSD remains, and the
Administrators continue to monitor the position
and take steps as appropriate.

Pension “Trust Account”

The Administrators’ previous report referred to a
“Trust Account” which held the collective reserve
established by Eldon Street and 36 other entities
for a possible FSD liability. However, it was not
possible to reach agreement with the pension
scheme trustees on the operation of this reserve,
and therefore it was not brought into full effect.

The Trust Account’s funds were subsequently
redistributed to its contributors. Since this matter
is now concluded and no funds are held in this
account, a separate receipts and payments account
for the Pension Trust Account will no longer be
reported.

Extension of the Administration

The Administrators made an application to the
High Court to extend the Administration to 30
November 2015. The application was granted at a
hearing on 24 June 2013.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 9 December 2013 to 8 June 2014 | 3



The Administrators will next report to creditors in
approximately six months.

Signed:

£ O

GE Bruce
Joint Adminstrator
Eldon Street Holdings Limited

AV Lomas, SA Pearson, DA Howell, GE Bruce and JG Parr
were appointed as Joint Administrators of Eldon Street
Holdings Limited to manage its affairs, business and property
as agents without personal liability. The Joint Administrators
are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency
practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England and Wales.

The Joint Administrators are Data Controllers of personal data
as defined by the Data Protection Act 1998.
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP will act as Data Processor on
their instructions. Personal data will be kept secure and
processed only for matters relating to the Administration.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 9 December 2013 to 8 June 2014 | 4



Section 2 Joint Administrators’ actions

to date

Overview

Eldon Street was incorporated as a holding
company for a number of the Lehman Brothers’
group real estate investments.

On appointment, the key categories of assets owned
by the Company were intercompany receivables
and direct equity investments in subsidiaries.

Eldon Street’s subsidiaries hold real estate assets.

Administrators’ actions to date

Tax

Eldon Street continues to be an investment
company for tax purposes. Tax computations up to
the period ending 31 December 2012 have been
submitted and agreed with HM Revenue &
Customs. Eldon Street recovered £59.6k in the
period from the sale of tax losses.

Debtors

As previously reported, in October 2011 the
Administrators entered into a settlement
agreement (the “Agreement”) with Lehman
Brothers Holdings Inc (“LBHI”) and certain other
affiliates previously subject to Chapter 11
proceedings in the USA in conjunction with other
UK affiliates. The Plans of Reorganisation became
effective on 6 March 2012. Pursuant to the
Agreement, Eldon Street had claims against LBHI
agreed at $661.35m and $28.56m for its direct and
guarantee claims, respectively.

A fifth distribution of $32.4m was received from
LBHI on 3 April 2014. To date, Eldon Street has
received dividends totalling $136.8m from LBHIL.
These funds were immediately exchanged to GBP to
minimise the foreign exchange risk.

Further dividends from LBHI are expected to be
received on a six monthly basis.

As previously reported, LB UK RE Holdings
Limited (“L.B UK RE”) has agreed Eldon Street’s
claim of £2.3m. A third distribution of £74.8k was
received from LB UK RE on 13 April 2014. To date,
Eldon Street has received dividends totalling £1.o0m
from LB UK RE. The quantum and timing of
receipt of further dividends from LB UK RE are
largely dependent upon the aforementioned
pension liability.

Eldon Street has also received a first dividend of
£810k from Longmeade Limited (“Longmeade”) on
its claim of £3.93m. The quantum and timing of
further dividends from Longmeade are currently
uncertain.

Tther Asseis

It is anticipated that there will be realisations from
Eldon Street’s subsidiary investments, however, the
timing and quantum of these realisations remain
uncertain. One key factor will be the resolution of
the pension matter.

The Administrators continue to work closely with
the independent directors appointed to a number of
the solvent Eldon Street subsidiaries and the
Company has made payments on behalf of those
subsidiaries which have no immediately available
cash resources. Such payments are only being
made where the Administrators expect recoveries
from the subsidiaries to exceed the costs being
borne.

In addition, Eldon Street holds funds on behalf of
some of the solvent subsidiaries who do not hold
bank accounts. These funds have been disclosed in
the Receipts and Payments account as ‘Funds held
on Trust’.

First interim distribution to unsecured
non-preferential creditors

The Administrators declared and paid a first
interim dividend of 12 pence in the £ to unsecured
non-preferential creditors whose claims had been
admitted in October 2013. A reserve of £14.28m
has been made for the contingent pension liability.

The Joint Administrators propose to make a second
interim distribution within the next six months.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 9 December 2013 to 8 June 2014 | 5



Section 3 Statutory and other Information

Court details for the Administration:

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court - case 11056 of
2008

Full name:

Eldon Street Holdings Limited

Trading name:

Eldon Street Holdings Limited

Registered number:

04108165

Registered address:

Level 23, 25 Canada Square, London E14 51L.Q

Company directors:

IM Jameson (resigned 17/07/09), AJ Rush (resigned 17/07/09)

Company secrefary:

M Smith (resigned 25/01/09), ESE Upton (resigned 25/01/10)

Shareholdings held by the directors and
secretary:

None of the directors own shares in the Company

Date of the Administration
appointment:

9 December 2008

Administrators’ names and addresses:

DA Howell, AV Lomas, JG Parr, SA Pearson and GE Bruce of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London, SE1 2RT.

Appointer’s name and address:

The original appointment was made by the directors of the Company, 25 Bank
Street, London E14 5LE

Objective being pursued by the
Administrators:

Achieving a better result for Eldon Street’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely if Eldon Street was wound up (without first being in Administration).

Division of the Administrators’
responsibilities:

In relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch.B1 IA86, during the period for which the
Administration is in force, any act required or authorised under any enactment
to be done by either or all of the Joint Administrators, may be done by any or
one or more of the persons for the time being holding that office.

Details of any extensions of the initial
period of appointment:

A further extension has been granted by the High Court of Justice until
30 November 2015.

Proposed end of the Administration:

The Administrators wish to retain various exit options available to them.
However it is most likely that the Administrators will continue to distribute
from the Administration (the Administrators having obtained permission from
the Court to do so in June 2013) and, once the final distribution has been made
apply for the dissolution of the Company.

Estimated dividend for unsecured
creditors:

The Administrators declared a first interim dividend of 12p in the £ to
unsecured non-preferential creditors on 28 October 2013. The quantum and
timing of any further dividends remain uncertain at present.

Estimated values of the prescribed part
and Eldon Street’s net property:

There is no prescribed part as there is no qualifying floating charge.

Whether and why the Administrators
intend to apply to court under Section
176A(5) IA86:

Not applicable as there is no prescribed part.

The European Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings (Council Regulation(EC)
No. 1346/2000 of 29 May 2000):

The European Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this
Administration and these are the main proceedings.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 9 December 2013 to 8 June 2014 | 6



Section 4 Financial Information

Admanistrators’ remuneration

In February 2009, Eldon Street’s creditors resolved
that the Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by
reference to the time properly given by them and
the various grades of their staff. The
Administrators were also authorised to draw their
remuneration from time io Hme.

Attached at Section 6, is a summary of the
Administrators’ time costs for the period 1
November 2013 to 30 May 2014, presented in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice
9, together with a narrative of the work performed.

Time costs for this period total £187,974 plus VAT,
which represents 522.45 hours at an average hourly
rate of £360.

To date, remuneration of £1,787,010 plus VAT has
been drawn in respect of time costs incurred to 31
March 2014. Details of time costs incurred in
earlier periods have been provided in earlier
reports.

Receipts and payments account

An account of the receipts and payments in the
Administration showing movements for the six
months to 8 June 2014 is set out overleaf.

Key movements in period

e $32.4m dividend received from LBHI;
£74.8k dividend received from LB UK RE
and £810k from Longmeade; and

e  GBP equivalent to £53k earned in interest
from the investment of funds on the money
markets.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 9 December 2013 to 8 June 2014 |7



8| ¥1L0Z aunp g 0} £10Z Jequiasaq 6 pouad 8y} 1o} podal ssasboid siojensiuwpy julop

'S}S00 831 U0 LVA Indul 1040351 0) po3IuD Jou st 3L ‘ssaulsng 12w o} 5 Auvdwiop ay3 jo ainjeu ayy o) ang ()
1SN U0 Play st 1E6°689 017 JO WINS 32U Y3 Y2l m Jo 635 LEPE ok T sem b1OZ ounp g e sojua ofuryoxa uo paseq PTos sunp g v yses 2oL (1)
ISIJON

*A1RIPISQNS JUDA[OF 0} 9|qUINGLIT JUNCIIT HHS Ul PANIOIE IS2I0UT "AIRIPISGOS JUDA[OS 10} JSN.1] UO P[Y SpUn,,

zob st g Czr SP6'otzzt HLO'T = 0LOT L6V'961'Y  ZiP'go 16 voz'd STE'gL6'61 SZL610°0c  00L L6668 ysud jeio.l
oor'PSPIE - oot PSP IE - - - 109‘0g1'Ft  0S0%96 1999 LzP T bPETGZ8F (16¥08T) [ETR RS IS0 U0 pPlaY] spuny 3aN
oT5'950 egpSer 6oo'zgl - - - - - - LotT'bpE‘ST ¥ £48% LE'6T b Loz LbE S1aNIv £2UOK
9€g = oty Lot - olo‘t 068°G1 Lotz Coz‘gr PEO'6S TOTE6L ozE'z8e (Burivaq IsaaauL-uou) DASH
saaue|ng ysuo

zob ‘et gt Sar S¥6 ot 0Z0'T - 0L0% L6Y961°Y Zit'g6 i6'vos v CTe°gLl6'6r  SLE010°0T 00Z°L66°GE 1930 [,
- - - - - - - - - 1oL TP PE - 10 L' TP PGS ~ E10T 190300 U] PaIu[33p ‘SI0JPaId PaiNoasun 0 pUaplalp 381

SUOLNGLISI

zobTn'st  tgbsar tF6oto et GLO'T - 0201 Zo¥o61'F  Zit'g6 6 tezd 9z0‘z6EF L GiT6r0'0T  1ob b ve S3UDd W Avd [U10] 58] 5312004 [UI0 L,
- = E (og'zoP POL) (POL 0LE'SE) (POTELLZGET) (000'00%) - {c0000%) [T - FFo' ) sjuawdeg
- = - - = - Ez8rz o gs5'1T 990‘9b0‘99  PRT'EES6T 09E'645'Sg sydioaay

P . saaysuwy |, Auwd moswsjuy

oz - toz L] - =g thz‘o - £¥zy gEEL90'Ll  £E9‘tIE TL6gS AT SjudwrAug [0 L
- - - = = - - - = QLS T Lp ogb'SE 990°L0% LVA
- - - - - - - - - ore‘GEgr z99'bo1 zoo'o6L't ISTLLL UO POy spuny
- - 5 - = = g - o 9z - oz SIUDWISINGSIP T 8D SI0IBSIUIWPY Juiop
- % N = - - & - - 181°1 - 1811 SIUIWISINGSIP T8 SI0JVLSIUIWPY U0
- N - - % - - - - ¥ LS9zo't oEbog1 oto‘igli UOIRISUN WA SIOMISIUNUPY Juiof
- - - - < = - - . 80961 £41'9E 1gL'6eT PouvInsuy
- - - - - - - - - €oz'E1 - £oz‘C1 §1500 L1o1mug
- - - - - - - - - LA 8 - it 831800 L1
o A . = - % = - - ootb - oob §09) savns|oy
- - - - - - - - - 0Lg't6 188 192496 £29) [PUOISEY 01
= = . X N - z61'9 5 z619 999'809 008"t 991'019 SILVIPISNG O J[BYD] U0 SUDW AT
- . - - - = - = - ooo‘oog‘rt - ooo‘oog’tt [Bad qnED uoisuagd 03 uonnqLIue
- - - - - - - - - 6ov‘g = Gov'g 81800 235O
- - - - - - - - - Sz0'9St Lgb'6e T19'9g€ s09) [udo]
- - - - - - - - - Lo Ltz govr'Sg Sgz‘o0E #1800 aado|dury
- - - - - - - - - 0066 LA 14284 sa33} Aoueynsuo)
oz - toz g - Tg 18 = 19 g - es sofaeyD yueg

sjuo ML Awg

gTlam‘zE £gb'Szr 6oz LE'sl #5S6'CobPor  FoL0LE'zE oIfPLiOEr Lzigh'y  Liv'g6 YEO°6LE'Y z¥6'lt'Sz  Fzifoo04 999°‘Sitign s3dia0ay (w30 L,
0o I'PSPIE - 00T PSFIE - - - tog‘ogt't 05096 159°9 LzP ror‘ooz‘g TLT'PT ﬂ._o.fm.o I8N} U0 Plat] spuny
- 5 . - - - - = “ Pro‘T - Pro‘1 spuny £ued papga 1N
i~ - - o = = - - - o0Sg'‘zge - oSg'zge PoBary90a SIS0 UOIIUN] XU} 13N
- - - - - - - - - £S9'z69‘c 6z9'68 zRE‘TS LT SO880| Xu1J0 2[US
= Z - = & - - - - 0o0o0‘oges = ocoo‘oge ugo| LAuedwodtauljo £1540a3y

9Tg9 LSy £gb'Se1 601°Eg L - - - 919 Lot'T £g6‘s olo‘iet gat'ob 96¥ 18P 3s2a0qu |
- & = - & - - - - 9zt P6E'T 0zg't WI03§ WO PUapIAI]
- “ 2 18 - - - - - - 1ra‘org hzloig apuawduoT Wol puaplaiq
o - . - - = - - - 68 L'SEG « Eog'bL z99'oto't HY AN Wody puapiag
= L] X wg6‘Cobbor P9E'0LE'TE  91E'hLL9EL - - - - - - [HET Wod) puapiaig
2 = = - 3 - - = & SEL Lot - geiiign SOLIVLPISQNS POAOSSIP WO} SPUIPLAL]
- - - - - - 000 008 - ooo0‘c0f 000‘00E - ooo‘00E AIPISQNS WO} SPUDPIAK]
2 - - - " - - - - 000‘008‘IT - 000‘00R‘TT (B3 qniD uoisuad 2 0} suonnqriuod
- - - - - - - - - 118012 - 1igfo1z‘s pungay xey, uoneiodioy

TI-20(-g0 poriag uj ¥r-unp-go .m-.o.aﬁ.w: pomag uj ¥ir-unp-go £1-32(J-80 PpoLIdg uj vr-unp-go TI-03(I-g0 PoOLIag U Yr-unp-go sydraoay

Jusy SIUDWIAC U EY Sy SJUDIMIAOW JUEY jESY SJUDWIDAOW JeSY jusy SJHIWIAOCW ¥ SY

HAS asn Hndg 499

Vroz aunp @ papud
poriad 2y 4of Junodov sjudwhing pup s3di1aaay S uoyoas |




6 | ¥10Z aunr g 01 £10z Jaquisaag 6 pouad ay) 1o} Jodas ssaiboid siolenSIUILPY JulOP

“110daa A10110181S IXAU I UL SI0NIPAID A1) 0] PASIAPE A [[IM $31BJ 9531} 0] SIUS WPUI WE [BLI2IE W LUV *UOIIRIISIUI WPY qze 6ze peig Wwoddng /are10085 Y
811 Jo poriad a3 1240 (35BIIIUL IS0 UOLIBJUI [BNUUER 12400 01 2[d wexa Joj) ast A[jeatporsad £ew g7 $13000098N0Y 1818 MAILI] 06b 09¢& AJRID0SSY 10[UAS
WO JJ SI0JRIISIULWPY JUIOP AN} £q pasn sajel 9138 Y ‘Suray [euolssajord [[B yIrm uo w wod uf *1noy tad a1el wn wixe way) 099 16F Jodeuepy
JO UOLYEDIPUL UE UDAIS UMOYS SAINHL Y] ‘9 AdMOY 1B AOP S3RI DY 221ADE 11adxa 11ay1 a1inbal am P[IOYS ‘SIN0Y Jo Jaquinu Sob z18 Iageuew I01US
[[e WS 98181 $2 W11D WOS OP 'SUOISUdJ PUB LY A ‘Xe], Se [ans ‘477 s12do0)asnoyia1emastig utyim sjup wiedap jsiferoadg , 9L01 599 103091
i 4911 €L8 Joupeg
"INOY UB Jo 00 SI jjels a1y} pue JY/F Xe| I/ F xep

SI0)R1ISIULWPY JUIOP 9Y) AQ PadIeyd 2 W) JOf JUN W WIXe W AY [, "UoIjeaIsIul WPy ayj ul Suistie s1a)je ut 0] Surpuaiie ui jjeis SIIATIG apern
1191 U SI01RISIUTWPY JUI0L 9Y) 4q uaard A[zadord 2wl ay) 0190UaIa)a1 Aq PAXI) U SBY UOLIRIFUN WAL SI0IRIISTUIWPY BY ], Isyereads h..ubouuu.m ssauisng $21BI 110 IABYD JUALIND
09¢ 91T gre 69F 9S4 ey A[noH 28eIdAY
vLi6'Lgt Stz ozeob Liboggr o069 99'9lt  £86‘CC gz6mr Sof‘of 60'0oF [B10 ], puRI)
gcb 69'¢ 95 bzt LS0 881 zb o VA4 Lo'0 SOBIRYON AT / TIT
168 SiL 658 gLzt 65'€ Fort G0 & - SI011PaI)
zo8ly  goeIn €489 L59%6 6L9z gb1'01 96'G¢ 9z9‘t1 LG oz SUOISU
Szg‘oz gtgs oSt 1028 0z'8 6EL01 [eTAVA 1z8'e oSz LVA pue xeJ,
gobig 0016 o1HG G68'Q1 0§zs 296G §ge1 Se1°r of1 douerduro) pue L10ImeIg
@68 Sor - - 90€& ggo 98 0z'0 - - SUOLIRSI[RY 19SSy
¥QT9t S6°vg 891k 0&'g1 L6giot Ge0e £rz‘6 5012 9QLOTT §e-G1 Suruueld pue A3a1eng
ros‘gr 09891 | 2Ll SS9 Ll Ll S8 €S S6E‘ET 0g'08 | ooz 00 AINseal], pue Sununoddy

F SInoy 7 SINOH 3 SINOY F SINOH F SINOH
peis wodidng safeury HIOMJO UONBIPISEH]D

sinoyjeio], / BID0SSY JBIIOSSY J01UIG / Ia8euRy J01UdS | J03102a1Q / JoulIRg

Proz Aoy o€ 01 £103 J2qQuuaaop 1 portad
Y] 40f $1S0D 2wi1] ,SLOIDLQSIUNUPY JUIOL 9 UOLIIS




Summary of the Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 1 November
2013 to 30 May 2014

Accounting and Treasury - £48,504

»  Reconciliation of bank accounts;

+  Arranging receipts and payments of funds and coding of movements;
«  Preparation of receipt and payment account for statutory reporting;
«  Monitoring flow of funds into bank accounts;

«  Managing investments on the money market and mitigating risk;

o Dealing funds on the money markets and inputting deals; and

«  Dealing with dividend distribution to unsecured creditors.

Strategy and Planning - £36,284

»  Preparing the six monthly partner review;

«  Discussions regarding strategy for the administration and updating the strategy documents;
+  Reviewing financial information; and

»  Regular meetings regarding the status of assets.

Asset Realisations - £392

«  Communications with debtors.

Statutory and Compliance - £31,408

«  Preparation of Administrators’ tenth and progress report;
«  Circulating the tenth progress report to creditors;

«  Statutory filings at Companies House and Court;

+  Preparing detailed remuneration summary;

»  Fee analysis and preparing billing paperwork;

» Liaising with Administrators on statutory issues;

= Managing the Eldon Street Administration website;

»  Maintaining case records and database; and

»  Preparation of Administrators’ eleventh progress report.

Tax and VAT- £ 20,825

«  Preparing and implementing tax protocol regarding the sale and purchase of tax losses;
+  Dealing with Corporation and VAT queries;

e Preparing Corporation Tax returns;

« VAT reconciliation and preparation of VAT returns;

+  Preparation for and starting Senior Accounting Officer work; and

«  Review of documents and discussions regarding tax provision.

Pensions - £47,302

«  Preparations for the Upper Tribunal pensions hearing; and
« Participating in discussions to try and resolve the pension issue.

Creditors - £2,331

«  Dealing with creditor queries and status of claims.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 9 December 2013 to 8 June 2014 | 10



LBL / LBIE Recharges - £928

»  This is an apportionment of the costs incurred by Lehman Brothers Limited and Lehman Brothers
International (Europe) associated with the administration companies.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 9 December 2013 to 8 June 2014 | 11






